



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

AARON FRIED, :  
 :  
 Appellant, : No. 84, 2021  
 :  
 v. :  
 :  
 INTERSECT LABORATORIES INC. : Trial Court Below:  
 and ANKIT GORDHANDAS, :  
 :  
 Appellee. : Chancery Court  
 : Vice Chancellor J. Travis Laster  
 : C.A. No. 2020-0408-JTL  
 :

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**COLE SCHOTZ P.C.**

Andrew L Cole (No. 5712)  
500 Delaware Ave, Suite 1410  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 651-2002  
Facsimile: (302) 574-2102  
acole@coleschotz.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Below/Appellant, Aaron Fried*

**OF COUNSEL:**

Keith N. Biebelberg  
BIEBELBERG & MARTIN  
374 Millburn Avenue  
Millburn, New Jersey 07041  
Telephone: (973) 912-9888  
Facsimile: (973-376-6142)  
keithnbiebelberg@yahoo.com

Dated: May 17, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....  | 1              |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 3              |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 6              |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 13             |
| I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY INTERPRETED THE SALIENT PROVISIONS OF THE RESTRICTED STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT, AND THEREFORE, ERRED IN DISMISSING COUNTS I THROUGH III OF THE COMPLAINT .....   | 13             |
| A.    Question Presented.....  | 13             |
| B.    Standard and Scope of Review .....   | 13             |
| C.    Merits of Argument.....  | 14             |
| (i)    Application of Rules of Contract Construction .....   | 14             |
| (ii)   Fried’s is the Reasonable Interpretation of the Provision as Written .....  | 15             |
| (iii)  The Doctrine of <i>Contra Proferentem</i> Requires that Ambiguous Terms and Provisions be Construed Against the Drafting Party, and Extrinsic Evidence Should Not be Considered Where Fried had No Hand in Drafting the Agreement. .... | 21             |
| (iv)  Dismissal of Counts I through III Must Be Reversed .....   | 22             |
| II.   THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY HELD THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILED TO PLEAD FALSE REPRESENTATIONS AND THEREFORE ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN DISMISSING COUNTS IV THROUGH VII.....   | 23             |

A. Question Presented.....23  
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....23  
C. Merits of Argument.....24  
CONCLUSION.....27

EXHIBITS

Order Granting Motion to Dismiss, Dated February 18, 2021 ..... Exhibit A

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

**Page(s)**

### **Cases**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Bryant v. Way</i> ,<br>2012 WL 1415529 (Del. Super. 2012) .....                                      | 16         |
| <i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Hldgs., LLC</i> ,<br>27 A. 3d 531 (Del. 2011) ..... | 24, 25     |
| <i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions LLC v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017) .....       | 13         |
| <i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> ,<br>36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....      | 14         |
| <i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> ,<br>681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) .....                            | 14, 15     |
| <i>Kuhn Construction, Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corporation</i> ,<br>990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) .....    | 14, 21     |
| <i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> ,<br>67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) .....                         | 22         |
| <i>Prairie Capital III, L.P. v. Double E. Holding Corp.</i> ,<br>132 A.3d 35 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....      | 26         |
| <i>SI Management L.P. v. Wininger</i> ,<br>707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998) .....                                | 22         |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> ,<br>80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013) .....                       | 13, 23, 24 |
| <i>Stephenson v. Capano Development, Inc.</i> ,<br>462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983) .....                      | 26         |
| <i>United Vanguard Fund Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> ,<br>693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997) .....                 | 13, 24     |
| <i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Electronics, N.V.</i> ,<br>85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....            | 26         |

**Other Authorities**

Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 2
